

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC20-1167
L.T. CASE No. 2D19-1383
L.T. CASE No. 412018CA002203CAAXMA

AIRBNB, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE,
RESPONDENTS.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MIAMI INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF THE PETITIONER, AIRBNB, INC.

HAROUT J. SAMRA (FBN 70523)
DLA PIPER LLP
200 S. BISCAYNE BLVD., STE 2500
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
TELEPHONE: (305) 423-8534
FACSIMILE: (305) 437-8131
HAROUT.SAMRA@DLAPIPER.COM

EDWARD M. MULLINS (FBN
863920)
ANABEL BLANCO (FBN 1025319)
REED SMITH LLP
1001 BRICKELL BAY DR., STE 900
MIAMI, FL 33131-4937
TELEPHONE: (786) 747-0200
FACSIMILE: (786) 747-0299
EMULLINS@REEDSMITH.COM
ABLANCO@REEDSMITH.COM

CARLOS F. CONCEPCION (FBN
386730)
GIOVANNI ANGLES (FBN 109383)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON LLP
201 S BISCAYNE BLVD., STE 3200
MIAMI, FL 33131-4310
TELEPHONE: (305) 755-8975
FACSIMILE: (305) 358-7470
CCONCEPCION@SHB.COM
GANGLES@SHB.COM

WILLIAM K. HILL (FBN 747180)
STEVEN P. SUKERT (FBN 1022912)
GUNSTER
600 BRICKELL AVE., STE 3500
MIAMI, FL 33131-3090
TELEPHONE: (305) 376-6092
FACSIMILE: (305) 376-6010
WHILL@GUNSTER.COM
SSKUERT@GUNSTER.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PREFACE	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Incorporating Arbitration Rules which Delegate to the Arbitrator the Power to Decide His or Her Own Jurisdiction is the Clear Majority Rule.	3
II. Parties Rely on the Incorporation Doctrine in Arbitration Clauses.	6
a. Courts Consistently Rely on Uniformity on This Issue.	7
b. Practical Resources Advise That Incorporation by Reference Meets <i>First Options</i>	10
c. A Contrary View Will Affect Thousands of Contracts. ...	12
III. Courts Should Respect the Expectations of the Parties to an Arbitration Agreement.	13
IV. Florida Has an Interest in Arbitration and Particularly International Arbitration.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.,
203 Cal. App. 4th 771, 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (2012)..... 6

Ali v. Vehi-Ship,
No. 17 CV 02688, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194456 (N.D.
Ill. Nov. 27, 2017)..... 8

Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg,
886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir.1989) 4

AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers,
475 US 643 (1986) 18

Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare,
844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017) 5

Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC,
962 F. 3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4, 5, 10

Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.,
398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005) 4

Cty. of Hawaii v. UNIDEV, LLC,
129 P.3d 378 (Haw. 2013) 15

Diverse Enters., Co., LLC v. Beyond Int’l, Inc.,
No. SA-16-CV-1036-RCL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
156967 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 22, 2017) 8

Doe v. Natt,
299 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020) 2, 4, 6, 16

Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.,
559 F. 3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 4

<i>Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. #50-3 v. G.A. Johnson Constr., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005)	6
<i>Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016)	6
<i>Haire v. Smith, Currie & Hancock LLP</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2013)	17
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	7, 8
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>In re: Intuniv Antitrust Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-12653-ADB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26012 (D. Mass. Jan. 29, 2021)	7
<i>James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006)	9
<i>Miami Marlins, LP v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 276 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)	4
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016)	6
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Pac. Employers Ins. Co. v. Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am.</i> , 693 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum</i> , 687 F. 3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Powell v. Mactown, Inc.</i> , 707 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	14

<i>Promptu Sys. Corp. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-06516, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217378 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2017).....	8
<i>Qualcomm Incorporated v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F. 3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Honea</i> , 55 So. 3d 1161 (Ala. 2010)	15
<i>Raymond James Financial v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005)	18
<i>Reunion W. Development Partners, LLLP v. Guimaraes</i> , 221 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	4, 17
<i>Rintin Corp., S.A. v. Domar, Ltd.</i> , 766 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	17
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 233 (Cal. 2016)	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Terminix Intern. Co. LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 432 F. 3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Terra Holding GmbH v. Unitrans Int’l, Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 745 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	8
<i>Way Servs., Inc. v. Adecco N. Am.</i> , LLC, No. 06-CV-2109, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44206 (E.D. Pa. June 18, 2007)	8
<i>XL Capital, Ltd. v. Kronenberg</i> , 145 F. App’x 384 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. Iverson</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	16

Younessi v. Recovery Racing, LLC,
 88 So. 3d 364 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 4

Other Authorities

Bruce E. Meyerson, *Arizona Adopts the Revised Uniform Arbitration Act*, 43 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 481 (2011) 12

Cornelis J.W. Baaij, *Liberal Justice and the Creeping Privatization of State Power*, 67 DRAKE L. REV. 561 (2019)..... 12

Customer Support: Terms of Use, HOME DEPOT, https://www.homedepot.com/c/Terms_of_Use (last visited May 19, 2021) 13

CVSHealth.com: Notice of Terms of Use, CVS HEALTH, <https://cvshealth.com/terms-of-use> (last visited May 19, 2021)..... 13

Daniel E. Vielleville, *Key Aspects of Miami as a place for international arbitrations*, Financier Worldwide (Oct. 2016) 19

John D. Huh & Scott M. Vernick, *Supreme Court Will Tackle Issue of Who Determines Arbitrability When a Dispute Involves Arbitration Carveouts*, DLA PIPER, <https://www.dlapiper.com/en/us/insights/publications/2020/06/supreme-court-will-tackle-issue-of-who-determines-arbitrability/> (June 18, 2020) 12

Media Advisory, *Eleventh Judicial Circuit Establishes International Commercial Arbitration Court*, Eleventh Jud. Cir. of Fla. (Dec. 17, 2013) 19

Robert K. Cox, *When Your Contract Includes an Arbitration Clause: Who Decides the Arbitrability of the Dispute?*, WILLIAMS MULLEN,
<https://www.williamsmullen.com/news/when-your-contract-includes-arbitration-clause-who-decides-arbitrability-dispute> (July 27, 2018) 11

Walmart.com Terms of Use, WALMART,
[https://www.walmart.com/help/article/walmart-com-terms-ofuse/f25b207926d84d79b57e6ae2327bbf12_\(last visited May 19, 2021\)](https://www.walmart.com/help/article/walmart-com-terms-ofuse/f25b207926d84d79b57e6ae2327bbf12_(last%20visited%20May%2019%2C%202021)) 13
